506975728 11/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7022567

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEAN-FRANCOIS LAPERRIERE	02/20/2017
MARTIN LADOUCEUR	02/20/2017
IVAN LABONTE	02/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY CORP.
Street Address:	60 JEAN-PAUL CAYER
City:	BLAINVILLE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J7C 0N9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17471985
Application Number:	17525364

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5149541500

Email: uspto.mtl@smartbiggar.ca
Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR LLP

Address Line 1: 3300-1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIÈRE O

Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88267-220C2 & 88267-220C3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN TREMBLAY
SIGNATURE:	/Martin Tremblay/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=1.3 Inventors (Laperriere Ladouceur and Labonte) to BHC#page1.tif

source=1.3 Inventors (Laperriere Ladouceur and Labonte) to BHC#page2.tif

source=1.3 Inventors (Laperriere Ladouceur and Labonte) to BHC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058102 FRAME: 0115 source=1.3 Inventors (Laperriere Ladouceur and Labonte) to BHC#page4.tif source=1.3 Inventors (Laperriere Ladouceur and Labonte) to BHC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 058102 FRAME: 0116

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Jean-François Laperrière, citizen of Canada, residing at 413, rue du Clos-du-Marquis, Prévost, Quebec, JOR 1TO, Canada; Martin Ladouceur, citizen of Canada, residing at 8245, rue du Labour, Mirabel, Quebec, J7N 3B8, Canada; and Ivan Labonté, citizen of Canada, residing at 6717, Av. Christophe-Colomb, #403, Montréal, Quebec, H2S 2H3, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), made inventions, improvements, discoveries or technical developments in the course of the Assignors' employment or engagement by BAUER HOCKEY CORP., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec, J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), which are described and/or claimed in the following patents and/or patent applications (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents/Applications"):

Title	Filing Date	Country/ Region	Serial No.	Issue date	Pat. No.
ATHLETIC GEAR OR OTHER DEVICES COMPRISING POST- MOLDED EXPANDANBLE COMPONENTS	February 9, 2016	U.S.	62/292,947	N/A	N/A
ATHLETIC GEAR OR OTHER DEVICES COMPRISING POST- MOLDED EXPANDANBLE COMPONENTS	February 9, 2017	РСТ	PCT/CA2017/050154	N/A	N/A

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has been, the beneficial owner of the rights arising from, or related to, the Patents/Applications by virtue of certain rights that the Assignee possesses for having employed or engaged the Assignors;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the Assignors' entire legal right, title, and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- a) the Patents/Applications, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, any and all patents issuing based on the Patents/Applications or on any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, and any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for the inventions as described or claimed in the Patents/Applications and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Assets");
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent Assets; and
- c) any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of, the Assignors' employment or engagement by the Assignee, the Assignors' hereby confirm having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- a) the Patent Assets;
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent Assets; and

Page 1 of 4

c) any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent Assets; all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, who, as agent of the Assignee, was hired or engaged to invent and who acknowledges the Assignee's beneficial or exclusive ownership in such Patent Assets, had no assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignors respecting the Patent Assets and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce the Patent Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Assets;

AND, as agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les cédants, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

SIGNED this 20 day of FEBLUARY, 2017

Jean-François Laperrière
I, Would no Permaco whose full postal address is 1 13 clet a Salette ST-les one 100 JSI ald 5 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jean-François Laperrière, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared of Blussollic OC, this o day of Fe Blussey 2017. (City/Town) . Witness signature

SIGNED this 20 day of FEBRUARIA 2017
With the
Martin Ladouceur
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, whose full postal address is 17 12 14 15 Hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Martin Ladouceur, who is personally known to me to be the person
named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Stavovile OC this day of February 2017.
Misself Seiter
SIGNED this day of,
Ivan Labonté
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I,, whose full postal address is, hereby declare that I was
personally present and did see Ivan Labonté, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at, this day of (City/Town)
Witness signature

Page 3 of 4

SIGNED this day of,	
Martin Ladouceur	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS	
b	whose full postal address is, hereby declare that I was
personally present and did see Martin Ladouceur, named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and ex	, who is personally known to me to be the person
Declared at, this	day of,
(City/Town)	
Witness signature	
20 February , 2017 SIGNED this day of ,	
the state of the s	
Ivan Labonté	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS	
Christoph Wimmer	whose full postal address is
Budinskygasse 7/21 1190 Vienna, Austr personally present and did see Ivan Labonté, who i	
in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute s	
Declared at Milan this 2	0_day of _February , 2017
(City/Town)	
Militaries signature	

Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Kathleen Tewkes whose full postal address in 137 Hampton Mecidelis Hampton NH 13843 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Exester this 21 day of February 2017.
, (City/Town) /
Katterin Jewker
Witness signature //

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 058102 FRAME: 0121

RECORDED: 11/12/2021

BAUER HOCKEY CORP.

Michael J. Wall

BY: